

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court

DAR-27419

ATTORNEY GENERAL MAURA HEALEY,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT-
APPELLANT FACEBOOK, INC.

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
(BBO #665908)
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
slehotsky@USChamber.com

KEVIN P. MARTIN
(BBO #655222)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000
kmartin@goodwinlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

April 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED	8
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	8
INTRODUCTION	9
I. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS OF GREAT IMPORTANCE.....	11
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION WAS WRONG AND SETS A DANGEROUS PRECEDENT.....	16
A. The Superior Court’s Decision Contradicts The Federal Privilege Authority.....	16
B. The Superior Court’s Decision Risks Making Massachusetts Privilege And Work-Product Law An Outlier, With Negative Consequences Nationwide.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 190 F.R.D. 287 (D. Mass. 2000)	13
<i>Binks Mfg. Co. v. Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Chambers v. Gold Medal Bakery, Inc.</i> , 464 Mass. 383 (2013)	13, 23
<i>Cicel (Beijing) Sci. & Tech. Co. v. Misonix, Inc.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 218 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	18
<i>Comm’r of Revenue v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 453 Mass. 293 (2009)	16, 19, 20
<i>In re Cty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Edwards v. Scripps Media, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2448654 (E.D. Mich. June 10, 2019)	18
<i>Fleet Nat. Bank v. Tonneson & Co.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 10 (D. Mass. 1993)	13, 23
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	18, 19
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 437 Mass. 340 (2002)	12, 16
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 604 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1979)	20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 274 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2001)	12
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Nesse v. Pittman</i> , 206 F.R.D. 325 (D.D.C. 2002)	22
<i>Pitkin v. Corizon Health, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6496565 (D. Or. Dec. 18, 2017).....	18
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Ross v. City of Memphis</i> , 423 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>SEC v. Navellier & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6727057 (D. Mass. Dec. 21, 2018)	18
<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Simon v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>In re Smith & Nephew Birmingham Hip Resurfacing Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2330863 (D. Md. May 31, 2019)	18
<i>Smith-Brown v. Ulta Beauty, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2644243 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2019)	18
<i>State v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Todd v. STAAR Surgical Co.</i> , 2015 WL 13388227 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	20

<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	12, 16, 22
---	------------

Statutes and Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 21.21	14
12 C.F.R. § 44.20(a)	14
19 U.S.C. § 1592(c)(4)	14
20 C.F.R. § 683.200(h)	14
22 C.F.R. § 126.1(e)(2).....	14
22 C.F.R. § 127.12(c)	14
42 C.F.R. § 423.504.....	14
45 C.F.R. § 75.113.....	14
48 C.F.R. § 52.203–13.....	14
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	14

Rules

Mass. R. App. P. 11(a)(3).....	11
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

65 Fed. Reg. 19,618 (Apr. 11, 2000).....	14
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Richard L. Marcus, 8 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed.)	20
Carl Jenkins & Norman Harrison, <i>Standard Issues in Corporate Investigations: What GCs Should Know 2018</i> (2d ed.).....	13
Dep’t of Justice, Criminal Div., <i>Evaluation of Corporate Compliance Programs</i> (Apr. 2019)	14
Dep’t of Justice, Criminal Div., and Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Enforcement Division, <i>A Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act</i> (Nov. 2012)	14

United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 8B2.1 (2018)..... 14
